*Corresponding author, e-mail: ebru.gunister@galata.edu.tr
Research Article                GU J Sci 36(1): 322-334 (2023)                                   DOI: 10.35378/gujs.861242
Gazi University
Journal of Science
Optimization of Thermal and Rheological Properties of HDPE-Organoclay
Composite Using Response Surface Methodology
Abdallah Mohamed YASSIN1 , Ebru GUNISTER2*

screw speed at three levels; low, L (-), medium, M (0), and high, H (+), was employed. MINITAB software
was utilized to do the design of experiments and analyze the results obtained [27]. The range of each factor
was selected based on the literature review. Table 1 shows the factors and levels designed by BBD using
MINITAB for HDPE-OC composite. Filler amount, mixing temperature and screw speed were used as
experimental conditions. A unique code was assigned to each sample. For example, (OC-2-180-120)
referees to HDPE mixed with 2 wt.% of OC prepared at mixing temperature of 180 °C and a screw speed
of 120 rpm. The responses in these experiments are Tm, Tc, Xc, T0.9, G' and Ƞ* of HDPE-OC composites.
Table 1.  Three factors and levels of BBD for HDPE-OC composites
Run # Sample Codes Filler amount
OC (wt.%)
Mixing temperature
(°C)
Screw speed
(rpm)
L (-) M (0) H (+) L (-) M (0) H (+) L (-) M (0) H (+)
1 HDPE-0-165-95 0     165       95
2 HDPE-0-180-70 0       180   70
3 HDPE-0-180-120 0       180       120
4 HDPE-0-195-95 0         195   95
5 OC-1-165-70   1   165     70
6 OC-1-165-120   1   165         120
7 OC-1-180-95   1     180     95
8 OC-1-180-95   1     180     95
9 OC-1-180-95   1     180     95
10 OC-1-195-70   1       195 70
11 OC-1-195-120   1       195     120
12 OC-2-165-95     2 165       95
13 OC-2-180-70     2   180   70
14 OC-2-180-120     2   180       120
15 OC-2-195-95     2     195   95
3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
3.1. Morphology
XRD results of selected samples of HDPE-OC composites are given in Figure 1. The OC and HDPE-OC
composites are generally showing the crystalline peaks in the range between 0 to 10° of 2θ [7]. Using